# TRADEMARK ASSIGNMENT

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.1

SUBMISSION TYPE:	NEW ASSIGNMENT
NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:	ASSIGNS THE ENTIRE INTEREST AND THE GOODWILL

# **CONVEYING PARTY DATA**

Name	Formerly	Execution Date	Entity Type
Capicas (IOM) Ltd.		103/25/2008	CORPORATION: UNITED KINGDOM

# **RECEIVING PARTY DATA**

Name:	JustEnough IP Holdings Ltd.	
Street Address:	Harbour House, 2nd Floor	
Internal Address:	Waterfront Drive	
City:	Road Town, Tortola	
State/Country:	BRITISH VIRGIN ISLANDS	
Postal Code:	VG1110	
Entity Type:	Limited Company: BRITISH VIRGIN ISLANDS	

### PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 1

Property Type	Number	Word Mark
Registration Number:	3133362	JUSTENOUGH

# **CORRESPONDENCE DATA**

Fax Number: (303)866-0200

Correspondence will be sent via US Mail when the fax attempt is unsuccessful.

3038660581 Phone:

Email: samantha.sturgis@hro.com

Correspondent Name: Samantha A. Sturgis

Address Line 1: Holme Roberts & Owen LLP Address Line 2: 1700 Lincoln Street, Suite 4100 Address Line 4: Denver, COLORADO 80203

# DOMESTIC REPRESENTATIVE

Name:

Address Line 1: Address Line 2:

900105933

TRADEMARK

**REEL: 003773 FRAME: 0113** 

Address Line 3: Address Line 4:		
NAME OF SUBMITTER:	Samantha A. Sturgis	
Signature:	/sas/	
Date:	05/07/2008	
Total Attachments: 2 source=JustEnoughAssignme#page1.tif source=JustEnoughAssignme#page2.tif		

TRADEMARK REEL: 003773 FRAME: 0114

## TRADEMARK ASSIGNMENT

This Trademark Assignment ("Assignment"), dated as of March 25, 2008, is made by and between Capicas Limited (also known as Capicas (IOM) Ltd.) ("Assignor") and JustEnough IP Holdings Ltd. ("Assignee"). The parties listed above are referred to herein as the "Parties."

### Recitals

- A. Assignor had adopted, used and has acquired common law rights in the mark JUSTENOUGH (the "Mark") and is the owner of the United States trademark registration for JUSTENOUGH (U.S. Reg. No. 3133362) (the "Registration")
- B. Assignor desires to assign the Mark and the Registration to Assignee, and Assignee desires to acquire all right, title and interest in and to the Mark and the Registration.

NOW, THEREFORE, in consideration of the mutual covenants and agreements set forth in this Assignment and for other good and valuable consideration, the sufficiency of which are hereby acknowledged, the Parties agree as follows:

### Agreement

- 1. Assignment of Trademark. Assignor hereby irrevocably assigns and transfers to Assignee all right, title and interest in and to the Mark and the Registration, together with the goodwill of the business symbolized by the Mark and the Registration. Assignor acknowledges that it retains no right to use the Mark or the Registration and irrevocably and unconditionally waives any right, title, interest or claim in the Mark and the Registration.
- 2. Additional Actions. Assignor agrees to cooperate with Assignee and to do such acts and execute, acknowledge and deliver, or cause to be executed, acknowledged and delivered, all such other documents and instruments, as may be necessary to perfect Assignee's rights in and to the Mark and the Registration and to otherwise carry out the intent of this Assignment.
- 3. <u>Restriction</u>. Assignor agrees not to challenge the validity of Assignee's ownership of the Mark or the Registration. Assignor will not adopt, use or register any mark or domain name that is confusingly similar mark to the Mark.
- 4. Additional Terms. The provisions hereof shall inure to the benefit of, and be binding upon, the successors, assigns, heirs, executors and administrators of the parties hereto. This Assignment will be deemed to have been made in, and will be construed pursuant to the laws of, the State of Colorado without regard to conflicts of laws provisions thereof. Any suit hereunder must be brought in the federal or state courts in Denver, Colorado, and both parties hereby agree to submit to the exclusive jurisdiction thereof.

#1317819 v4

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the undersigned have executed this Trademark Assignment, as of the date first set forth above.

# ASSIGNOR CAPICAS LIMITED (Also known as CAPICAS (IOM) LTD.) By: WALBROOK TRUSTEES (IOM) LTD. as Administrators By: 25/3 | 08/ Name: N.D. Lilliamson Date Date ASSIGNEE JUSTENOUGH IP HOLDINGS LTD. By: John John Name: N. LAULE LEOSE Date

Osiris Management Services Ltd.

[Signature Page - Trademark Assignment]

#1317819 y4

**RECORDED: 05/07/2008** 

Title:

Director

TRADEMARK REEL: 003773 FRAME: 0116